EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING OF THE PLACING, THE TOP-UP SUBSCRIPTION

AND THE SUBSCRIBER’S SUBSCRIPTION

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii)

immediately after completion of the Placing but before completion of the Top-up

Subscription and the Subscriber’s Subscription; (iii) immediately after completion of the

Placing and the Top-up Subscription but before completion of the Subscriber’s Subscription;

and (iv) immediately after completion of the Placing, the Top-up Subscription and the

Subscriber’s Subscription are as follows (assuming that 104,310,000 Placing Shares are

being placed to Placees in full and there being no other change in the share capital of the

Company):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

but before completion of the
Top-up Subscription and the

Subscriber’s Subscription

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

and the Top-up Subscription
but before completion of the

Subscriber’s Subscription

Immediately after
completion of the Placing,

the Top-up Subscription and
the Subscriber’s

Subscription
No. of

Shares %

No. of

Shares %

No. of

Shares %

No. of

Shares %

The Vendor (Note1) 174,500,000 20.20 70,190,000 8.12 174,500,000 18.02 174,500,000 16.83

Mr. Cao Guoqi (“Mr. Cao”),

a Director

52,040,000

(Note2) 6.02 52,040,000 6.02 52,040,000 5.37 52,040,000 5.02

Public
Shareholders:
Placees – – 104,310,000 12.08 104,310,000 10.77 104,310,000 10.06
Subscriber – – – – – – 68,490,000 6.61
Other public Shareholders 637,460,000 73.78 637,460,000 73.78 637,460,000 65.83 637,460,000 61.48

Total 864,000,000 100.00 864,000,000 100.00 968,310,000 100.00 1,036,800,000 100.00

Notes:

1. The Vendor is owned as to 70% and 30% by Mr. Cheng and Ms. Cheng respectively. Ms. Cheng is the

sister of Mr. Cheng.

2. Of which 51,270,000 Shares are held by Probest Limited, a company which is wholly-owned by Mr. Cao

and 770,000 Shares are held by Ms. Zheng Lu, the spouse of Mr. Cao.

– 17 –

FUND RAISING DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Set out below is the summary of the equity fund raising activity of the Company during the

past 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement:

Date of initial
announcement

Fund raising
activity

Net proceeds
(approximately)